



S03 instructions Wireless game handle

Function diagram



Instructions

- 1、 This product is ergonomically designed and feels comfortable.
- 2、 Bluetooth 5.0EDR/BLE connection is adopted, and the handle is connected to N-S and other hosts through Bluetooth.
- 3、 This handle is applicable to Xbox, Switch, PS3/PS4, Android, iOS MFi/Apple Arcade, PC, Steam and other platforms.
- 4、 ShotingPlus V3 APP is supported, which can be downloaded from various mobile application markets
- 5、 It supports Android and Hongmeng HID standard mode, and can play various game hall games that support HID standard mode.

-- P10 --

- 6、 MFi/AppleArcade games for iOS 13.0 and above are supported. MFi games can also be downloaded from Shanwan MFi app.
- 7、 Support PS3/PS4/SWITCH game console Bluetooth connection to play games, with gyroscope function.
- 8、 Support GamepadSpace App to set more additional functions for PS3/PS4/SWITCH mode
- 9、 Support Bluetooth connection of Windows 10 laptop and play X-Input games.
- 10、 It supports USB cable and can play PC/PS3/SWITCH games.

- Due to mobile phone system problems, some mobile phones may not support this device.
- Due to irresistible factors such as software upgrade or source code change of the official game platform, some games cannot be connected with this product for operation, and our company will not be responsible. Our company reserves the right of final interpretation.

Electrical parameters

1. Working voltage: DC3.7V
2. Working current:<35mA
3. Duration:>10H
4. Sleep current:<5uA
5. Charging voltage/current: DC5V/500mA
6. Bluetooth transmission distance:<=8M
7. Standby time: 30 days at full power

Product instructions

Xbox ONE / Xbox 360 mode:

Enter Xbox ONE mode, connect the receiver to the host, press "**L1+HOME**" for 2 seconds to enter the connection status, the handle light will flash quickly, and the connection success light will always be on. You have successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the light will flash slowly and automatically connect back.

-- P11 --



Wired mode:

- 1、 Automatically identify each system platform in wired mode. The supported system platforms include Android, PC (D-input and X-input), PS3 and SWITCH
- 2、 On the PC, press the HOME key for 2 seconds to switch between PC/PS3 mode and XBOX360 mode

Bluetooth profile:

At the same time, press the "R1+HOME" key for 2 seconds to enter the computer Bluetooth mode, and the handle light will flash quickly. Open the computer to find the added Bluetooth device, click Search, find the xbox wireless cotroller, and click Connect. The connection is successful, and the handle light will always light blue. You have successfully connected. You can directly press the HOME key to automatically connect back.

SWITCH mode:

On the SWITCH host, select Handlers ->Change Grip/Order to enter the SWITCH host pairing mode interface Press L+R on the controller.
At the same time, press the "R2 key+HOME key" for 2 seconds to enter the SWITCH mode pairing. The LED lights will flash. If the pairing is successful, the LED lights will be green and stay on.
It has been successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the LED will flash, and the connection will be returned automatically.

-- P12 --



PS3/PS4/PS5 mode:

Connect the handle with the PS3/PS4/PS5 host computer directly with the TYPE-C USB data cable, and press HOME to pair it. After the pairing is successful, the LED light will always light blue.

It has been successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the LED will flash slowly and automatically connect back.

be careful: 1. There is no touch pad function under PS4 and PS5 hosts;

2. Only PS4 games can be played under the PS5 console.



-- P13 --

Android ShootingPlusV3 mode:

Harmony OS is the same as Android ShootingPlus V3 mode

At the same time, press the "A+HOME" key for 2 seconds to enter the V3 Android mode, and the handle light will flash. When the Android phone searches for the "S03" device name, select Connect. After the connection is successful, the handle light will be red for a long time. You have successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the light will flash slowly and automatically connect back.



iOS Shooting V3 mode:

At the same time, press the "Y+HOME" key for 2 seconds to enter the V3 iOS mode, and the handle light will flash quickly. When Apple searches for the "S03" device name, select Connect. After the connection is successful, the handle light will be white for a long time. You have successfully connected. You can press HOME directly, and the light will flash slowly and automatically connect back.



Android/Harmony OS/iOS key mapping function:

Follow the official account "ShootingPlus" and check the default operating instructions in the official account. If you need to set the mapping keys, please download and install the "ShootingPlusV3" APP, map the keys and adjust the key positions in the APP.

ShootingPlusV3 App, iOS system can be downloaded from APP Store, and Android and Hongmeng system can be downloaded from various mobile application markets.



ShootingPlus WeChat
official account

Android standard mode:

1. At the same time, press the "X+HOME" key to enter the standard Android mode, and the handle light will flash quickly. When the Android/Hongmeng mobile phone searches for the "S03" device name, select Connect. After the connection is successful, the handle light will stay on for a long time. You have successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the light will flash slowly and automatically connect back.
2. Android/Hongmeng standard mode game download can download various game halls and enter the platform to download the required games.
3. SWITCH/PS3/PS4 has more additional functions. In this mode, use GamepadSpace APP to set.



IOS MFi/Apple Arcade mode (iOS 13.0 or above):

At the same time, press the "B+HOME" key for 2 seconds to enter the iOS MFi mode, and the handle light will flash quickly. When Apple searches for the device name of "DUALSHOCK 4 Wireless Controller", select Connect. After the connection is successful, the LED lights up purple for a long time. You have successfully connected. You can press the HOME key directly, and the light will flash slowly and automatically connect back. MFi games can also be downloaded from ShanWan MFi app.



Handle charge/sleep/wake function

1. Handle charging function:
 - A. When the power is low, the light will flash quickly;
 - B. When charging, the light will flash slowly;
 - C. When it is full, the light effect is off;
2. Handle sleep/wake-up/shutdown function:
 - A. The handle will automatically shut down and sleep when there is no key operation within 5 minutes;
 - B. When you need to use it again, you need to press the HOME key to wake up the handle and connect it back;

Macro programming

Back macro extension setting:



① Press and hold the "M1" key of the handle and then press M1. At this time, the HOME light will flash quickly. This is the setting mode. [M2 setting is the same as above]



② When the setting mode is turned on, the HOME light will flash quickly. At this time, you can set the key, and the key that the handle presses will be entered into

the M1 key. For example, press key A once, and then A will be entered into M1 [This key is for enumeration: other key positions can also be entered]

③ To set multiple keys: press A, then B, then X, and then Y, so that the order of pressing M1 is A, B, X, Y, and this key is set to list: 12 ABXY/up, down, left, right/LB/LT/RB/RT can be set in other order

④ After pressing the key, press M1 again to complete the programming. At this time, the light is always on

Macro programming clear:

Press the "Programming key+M1 key" of the handle to enter the programming mode. At this time, the Home key light flashes quickly. Do not type any key value at this time. Press the M1 key again to eliminate the key value set before the M1 key

Light vibration adjustment



The buttons on the figure are LED light adjustment. When the device is connected, the colorful light bar can be controlled, which are: Dazzle light effect, stop dazzle, turn off light



The "MOT key" in the figure is to adjust the vibration
Click the motor vibration degree [100%]
Click the vibration degree again [75%]
Click the vibration degree again [50%]
Press the vibration degree [Stop] again

Operation mode

Bluetooth model :

Applicable system	Android/Harmony System		iOS system	
Working mode	ShootingPlus V3	Android standard mode	iOS MFi mode	ShootingPlus V3
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	A+HOME key	X+HOME key	B+HOME key	Y+HOME key
indicator	LED light effect red	LED light effect orange	LED light effect purple	LED light effect white
remarks	Play games downloaded from Android Market	Play Android HID game hall game	Play MFi games Shanwan MFi App can be downloaded	Play iOS 13.4 or more games downloaded from App Store with single touch

Computer receiver and data line mode:

Working mode	Xbox ONE/Xbox 360	PS3 / PS4 / PS5	Switch
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	L1 key+HOME key	Plug in USB data cable	R2 key+HOME key or plug in USB
indicator	LED light effect orange	LED light effect blue	LED light effect green
remarks	Play X-input game	Play PS3/PS4 games	Play Switch games

*The computer needs an optional computer receiver

Matters needing attention

- 1、 Please do not store this product in a damp or high temperature place.
- 2、 Do not knock, fall, stick, puncture, or attempt to disassemble this product to avoid unnecessary damage to the product.
- 3、 The product has a built-in battery. Do not discard it with garbage.
- 4、 Do not charge the handle near fire or other heat sources.
- 5、 Non-professional personnel should not disassemble this product, otherwise it will not be included in the after-sales warranty service.



FR



+



MADE IN CHINA





S03 Anweisungen Kabellose Spielsteuerung

Funktionsschema



Instructions

1. Dieses Produkt ist ergonomisch gestaltet und fühlt sich bequem an.
2. Bluetooth 5.0EDR/BLE-Verbindung wird angenommen, und der Griff ist mit N-S und anderen Hosts über Bluetooth verbunden.
3. Dieser Griff ist anwendbar auf Xbox, Switch, PS3/PS4, Android, iOS MFi/Apple Arcade, PC, Steam und andere Plattformen.
4. ShotingPlus V3 APP wird unterstützt, die von verschiedenen mobilen Anwendungsmärkten heruntergeladen werden kann
5. Es unterstützt Android und Hongmeng HID-Standard-Modus, und kann verschiedene Spielhalle Spiele, die HID-Standard-Modus unterstützen zu spielen.

-- P19 --

6. MFi/AppleArcade-Spiele für iOS 13.0 und höher werden unterstützt. MFi-Spiele können auch von der Shanwan MFi-App heruntergeladen werden.
7. Unterstützung PS3/PS4/SWITCH Spielkonsole Bluetooth-Verbindung, um Spiele zu spielen, mit Gyroskop-Funktion.
8. Unterstützung der GamepadSpace App, um weitere Funktionen für den PS3/PS4/SWITCH-Modus einzustellen
9. Unterstützt Bluetooth-Verbindung von Windows 10 Laptop und spielen X-Input-Spiele.
10. Es unterstützt USB-Kabel und kann PC/PS3/SWITCH-Spiele spielen.

- Aufgrund von Problemen mit dem Mobiltelefonsystem unterstützen einige Mobiltelefone dieses Gerät möglicherweise nicht.
- Aufgrund von unwiderstehlichen Faktoren wie Software-Upgrades oder Quellcode-Änderungen der offiziellen Spieleplattform können einige Spiele nicht mit diesem Produkt verbunden werden, und unser Unternehmen ist nicht dafür verantwortlich. Unser Unternehmen behält sich das Recht der endgültigen Auslegung vor.

Elektrische Parameter

1. Betriebsspannung: DC3.7V
2. Arbeitsstrom:<35mA
3. Dauer:>10H
4. Ruhestrom:<5uA
5. Ladespannung/Stromstärke: DC5V/500mA
6. Bluetooth-Übertragungsbereich: <=8M
7. Standby-Zeit: 30 Tage bei voller Leistung

Produkthinweise

Xbox ONE / Xbox 360 Modus:

Rufen Sie den Xbox ONE-Modus auf, verbinden Sie den Receiver mit dem Host, drücken Sie L1+HOME" für 2 Sekunden, um den Verbindungsstatus aufzurufen, das Grifflicht blinkt schnell und das Licht für den Verbindungserfolg leuchtet immer.

Die Verbindung wurde erfolgreich hergestellt. Wenn Sie die HOME-Taste direkt drücken, blinkt das Licht langsam und die Verbindung wird automatisch wieder hergestellt.

-- P20 --



Wired mode:

1. Automatische Erkennung jeder Systemplattform im kabelgebundenen Modus. Zu den unterstützten Systemplattformen gehören Android, PC (D-Eingang und X-Eingang), PS3 und SWITCH
2. Drücken Sie auf dem PC die HOME-Taste für 2 Sekunden, um zwischen dem PC/PS3-Modus und dem XBOX360-Modus zu wechseln.

Bluetooth profile:

Drücken Sie gleichzeitig 2 Sekunden lang die Taste "R1+HOME", um den Bluetooth-Modus des Computers aufzurufen, und das Grifflicht blinkt schnell. Öffnen Sie den Computer, um das hinzugefügte Bluetooth-Gerät zu finden, klicken Sie auf "Suchen", finden Sie den Xbox Wireless Controller und klicken Sie auf "Verbinden". Die Verbindung ist erfolgreich, und die Griffleuchte leuchtet immer blau. Sie haben die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt. Sie können direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, um die Verbindung automatisch wieder herzustellen.

SWITCH mode:

Wählen Sie auf dem SWITCH-Host die Option "Handler" -> "Griff/Ordnung ändern", um den SWITCH-Host-Kopplungsmodus aufzurufen. Drücken Sie L+R auf der Steuerung. Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die "R2-Taste+HOME-Taste" für 2 Sekunden, um den SWITCH-Kopplungsmodus aufzurufen. Die LED-Leuchten blinken. Wenn das Pairing erfolgreich war, leuchten die LED-Leuchten grün und bleiben an. Die Verbindung wurde erfolgreich hergestellt. Wenn Sie direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, blinkt die LED und die Verbindung wird automatisch wiederhergestellt.

-- P21 --



PS3/PS4/PS5 mode:

Verbinden Sie den Griff mit dem PS3/PS4/PS5-Host-Computer direkt mit dem TYPE-C-USB-Datenkabel, und drücken Sie HOME, um ihn zu koppeln. Nach erfolgreichem Pairing leuchtet die LED-Leuchte immer blau. Es wurde erfolgreich verbunden. Wenn Sie direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, blinkt die LED langsam und die Verbindung wird automatisch wieder hergestellt.

Seien Sie vorsichtig:

1. Unter PS4- und PS5-Hosts gibt es keine Touchpad-Funktion;
2. Nur PS4-Spiele können auf der PS5-Konsole gespielt werden.



-- P22 --

Android ShootingPlusV3 mode:

Harmony OS ist identisch mit dem Android ShootingPlus V3 Modus

Drücken Sie gleichzeitig 2 Sekunden lang die Taste "A+HOME", um in den V3 Android-Modus zu gelangen, und die Griffleuchte blinkt. Wenn das Android-Telefon nach dem Gerätenamen "S03" sucht, wählen Sie Verbinden. Nachdem die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, leuchtet die Griffanzeige lange Zeit rot. Sie haben die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt. Sie können direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, die Lampe blinkt dann langsam und die Verbindung wird automatisch wiederhergestellt.



iOS Shooting V3 mode:

Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die "Y+HOME"-Taste für 2 Sekunden, um den V3 iOS-Modus aufzurufen, und die Griffleuchte blinkt schnell. Wenn Apple nach dem Gerätenamen "S03" sucht, wählen Sie Verbinden. Nachdem die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, leuchtet die Griffanzeige lange Zeit weiß. Sie haben die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt. Sie können direkt auf HOME drücken. Das Licht blinkt dann langsam und die Verbindung wird automatisch wieder hergestellt.



Android/Harmony OS/iOS key mapping function:

Folgen Sie dem offiziellen Konto "ShootingPlus" und überprüfen Sie die Standard-Bedi-enungsanleitung im offiziellen Konto. Wenn Sie die Tastenbelegung einstellen müssen, laden Sie bitte die "ShootingPlusV3" APP herunter und installieren Sie sie, ordnen Sie die Tasten zu und stellen Sie die Tastenposi-tionen in der APP ein.

ShootingPlusV3 App, iOS-System kann von APP Store heruntergeladen werden, und Android und Hongmeng System kann von verschiedenen mobilen Anwendungsmärkten heruntergeladen werden.



ShootingPlus WeChat
official account

Android standard mode:

- 1、Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Taste "X+HOME", um den Standard-Android-Modus aufzurufen, und die Griffleuchte blinkt schnell. Wenn das Android/Hong-meng-Mobiltelefon nach dem Gerätenamen "S03" sucht, wählen Sie Verbinden. Nachdem die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, leuchtet die Griffanzeige lange Zeit. Sie haben die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt. Sie können direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, das Licht blinkt dann langsam und die
- 2、Verbindung wird automatisch wieder hergestellt.
Android/Hongmeng Standard-Modus Spiel herunterladen können verschiedene Spielhallen und geben Sie die Plattform, um die gewünschten Spiele herunter-laden.
- 3、SWITCH/PS3/PS4 hat mehr zusätzliche Funktionen. In diesem Modus, verwenden Sie GamepadSpace APP zu setzen.



IOS MFi/Apple Arcade mode (iOS 13.0 or above):

Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die "B+HOME"-Taste für 2 Sekunden, um den iOS MFi-Modus zu aktivieren, und das Grifflicht blinkt schnell. Wenn Apple nach dem Gerätenamen "DUALSHOCK 4 Wireless Controller" sucht, wählen Sie Verbinden. Nachdem die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt wurde, leuchtet die LED lange lila.

Sie haben die Verbindung erfolgreich hergestellt. Sie können direkt die HOME-Taste drücken, dann blinkt das Licht langsam und die Verbindung wird automatisch wieder hergestellt.

MFi-Spiele können auch über die ShanWan MFi-App heruntergeladen werden.



Handle charge/sleep/wake function

1. Handgriff-Ladefunktion:

- A. Wenn die Leistung niedrig ist, blinkt das Licht schnell;
- B. Beim Aufladen blinkt das Licht langsam;
- C. Wenn es voll ist, ist der Lichteffect ausgeschaltet;

2. Schlaf-/Wachstums-/Abschaltfunktion behandeln:

- A. Der Griff schaltet sich automatisch ab und geht in den Ruhezustand über, wenn innerhalb von 5 Minuten keine Taste betätigt wird;
- B. Wenn Sie ihn wieder benutzen wollen, müssen Sie die HOME-Taste drücken, um den Griff aufzuwecken und ihn wieder anzuschließen;

Macro programming

Back macro extension setting:



① Press and hold the "4" key of the handle and then press M1. At this time, the HOME light will flash quickly. This is the setting mode. [M2 setting is the same as above]



② When the setting mode is turned on, the HOME light will flash quickly. At this time, you can set the key, and the key that the handle presses will be entered into

the M1 key. For example, press key A once, and then A will be entered into M1 [This key is for enumeration: other key positions can also be entered]

③ To set multiple keys: press A, then B, then X, and then Y, so that the order of pressing M1 is A, B, X, Y, and this key is set to list: 12 ABXY/up, down, left, right/LB/LT/RB/RT can be set in other order

④ After pressing the key, press M1 again to complete the programming. At this time, the light is always on

Macro programming clear:

Press the "Programming key+M1 key" of the handle to enter the programming mode. At this time, the Home key light flashes quickly. Do not type any key value at this time. Press the M1 key again to eliminate the key value set before the M1 key

Light vibration adjustment



Die Tasten auf der Figur sind LED-Lichteinstellung. Wenn das Gerät angeschlossen ist, kann die bunte Lichtleiste gesteuert werden, die sind: Blenden Lichteffect, stoppen Blendung, Licht ausschalten



Die "MOT-Taste" in der Abbildung dient zur Einstellung der Vibration. Klicken Sie auf den Vibrationsgrad des Motors [100%]. Klicken Sie erneut auf den Vibrationsgrad [75%]. Klicken Sie erneut auf den Vibrationsgrad [50%]. Drücken Sie erneut auf den Vibrationsgrad [Stop].

Operation mode

Bluetooth model :

Applicable system	Android/Harmony System		iOS system	
Working mode	ShootingPlus V3	Android standard mode	iOS MFi mode	ShootingPlus V3
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	A+HOME key	X+HOME key	B+HOME key	Y+HOME key
indicator	LED light effect red	LED light effect orange	LED light effect purple	LED light effect white
remarks	Play games downloaded from Android Market	Play Android HID game hall game	Play MFi games Shanwan MFi App can be downloaded	Play iOS 13.4 or more games downloaded from App Store with single touch

Computer receiver and data line mode:

Working mode	Xbox ONE/Xbox 360	PS3 / PS4 / PS5	Switch
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	L1 key+HOME key	Plug in USB data cable	R2 key+HOME key or plug in USB
indicator	LED light effect orange	LED light effect blue	LED light effect green
remarks	Play X-input game	Play PS3/PS4 games	Play Switch games

*The computer needs an optional computer receiver

Matters needing attention

- 1.Please do not store this product in a damp or high temperature place.
 - 2.Do not knock, fall, stick, puncture, or attempt to disassemble this product to avoid unnecessary damage to the product.
 - 3.The product has a built-in battery. Do not discard it with garbage.
 - 4.Do not charge the handle near fire or other heat sources.
 - 5.Non-professional personnel should not disassemble this product, otherwise it will not be included in the after-sales warranty service.
- enthalten sein.



S03 instrucciones Mando de juego inalámbrico

Function diagram



Instructions

1. Este producto está diseñado ergonómicamente y se siente cómodo.
2. Se adopta la conexión Bluetooth 5.0EDR/BLE, y el mando se conecta a N-S y otros hosts a través de Bluetooth.
3. Este mando es aplicable a Xbox, Switch, PS3/PS4, Android, iOS MFi/Apple Arcade, PC, Steam y otras plataformas.
4. ShotingPlus V3 APP es compatible, que se puede descargar desde varios mercados de aplicaciones móviles.
5. Es compatible con el modo estándar HID de Android y Hongmeng, y puede jugar a varios juegos de sala de juegos que admiten el modo estándar HID.

-- P28 --

6. Se admiten juegos MFi/AppleArcade para iOS 13.0 y superior. Los juegos MFi también se pueden descargar desde la aplicación MFi de Shanwan.
7. Soporta PS3/PS4/SWITCH consola de juegos conexión Bluetooth para jugar, con función de giroscopio.
8. Soporta GamepadSpace App para configurar más funciones adicionales para el modo PS3/PS4/SWITCH.
9. Soporta conexión Bluetooth de Windows 10 portátil y jugar a juegos X-Input.
10. Soporta cable USB y puede jugar juegos de PC/PS3/SWITCH.

- Debido a problemas del sistema de telefonía móvil, es posible que algunos teléfonos móviles no admitan este dispositivo.
- Debido a factores irresistibles como la actualización del software o el cambio del código fuente de la plataforma oficial de juegos, algunos juegos no podrán conectarse con este producto para su funcionamiento, y nuestra empresa no se hará responsable. Nuestra empresa se reserva el derecho de interpretación final.

Electrical parameters

1. Voltaje de trabajo: DC3.7V
2. Corriente de trabajo: <35mA
3. Duración: >10H
4. Corriente de reposo: <5uA
5. Tensión/corriente de carga: DC5V/500mA
6. Distancia de transmisión Bluetooth: <=8M
7. Tiempo en espera: 30 días a plena potencia

Product instructions

Xbox ONE / Xbox 360 mode:

Entra en el modo Xbox ONE, conecta el receptor al host, pulsa "L1+HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el estado de conexión, la luz del mando parpadeará rápidamente, y la luz de conexión exitosa estará siempre encendida.

Se ha conectado con éxito. Puedes pulsar la tecla HOME directamente, y la luz parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente.

-- P29 --



Wired mode:

1. Identifica automáticamente cada plataforma de sistema en modo cableado. Las plataformas de sistema compatibles son Android, PC (entrada D y entrada X), PS3 y SWITCH.
2. En el PC, pulsa la tecla HOME durante 2 segundos para cambiar entre el modo PC/PS3 y el modo XBOX360

Bluetooth profile:

Al mismo tiempo, pulsa la tecla "R1+HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo Bluetooth del ordenador, y la luz del mando parpadeará rápidamente. Abre el ordenador para encontrar el dispositivo Bluetooth añadido, haz clic en Buscar, encuentra el mando inalámbrico xbox y haz clic en Conectar. La conexión se ha realizado correctamente y la luz del mando se iluminará siempre en azul. Se ha conectado correctamente. Puede pulsar directamente la tecla HOME para volver a conectarse automáticamente.

SWITCH mode:

En el host SWITCH, seleccione Handlers ->Change Grip/Order para entrar en la interfaz del modo de emparejamiento del host SWITCH Pulse L+R en el controlador.

Al mismo tiempo, pulse la "tecla R2+tecla HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento SWITCH. Las luces LED parpadearán. Si el emparejamiento se realiza correctamente, las luces LED se iluminarán en verde y permanecerán encendidas.

La conexión se ha realizado correctamente. Si pulsa directamente la tecla HOME, el LED parpadeará y la conexión se restablecerá automáticamente.

-- P30 --



PS3/PS4/PS5 mode:

Conecta el mando con el ordenador PS3/PS4/PS5 directamente con el cable de datos USB TIPO-C y pulsa INICIO para emparejarlo. Cuando el emparejamiento se haya realizado correctamente, la luz LED se iluminará siempre en azul.

Se ha conectado correctamente. Puedes pulsar la tecla HOME directamente, y el LED parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente. Tenga cuidado:

1. No hay función de touchpad bajo PS4 y PS5 hosts;
2. Solo se puede jugar a juegos de PS4 en la consola PS5.



Android ShootingPlusV3 mode:

Harmony OS es el mismo que el modo Android ShootingPlus V3

Al mismo tiempo, pulse la tecla "A+HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo V3 Android, y la luz del mango parpadeará. Cuando el teléfono Android busque el nombre del dispositivo "S03", seleccione Conectar. Cuando la conexión se haya realizado correctamente, la luz de la manilla permanecerá encendida en rojo durante un tiempo prolongado.

Se ha conectado correctamente. Puede pulsar la tecla HOME directamente, y la luz parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente.



iOS Shooting V3 mode:

Al mismo tiempo, pulse la tecla "Y+HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo V3 iOS, y la luz del mango parpadeará rápidamente. Cuando Apple busque el nombre del dispositivo "S03", seleccione Conectar. Después de que la conexión sea exitosa, la luz de la manilla será blanca por un largo tiempo.

Se ha conectado correctamente. Puede pulsar INICIO directamente, y la luz parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente.



-- P32 --

Android/Harmony OS/iOS key mapping function:

Siga la cuenta oficial "ShootingPlus" y compruebe las instrucciones de funcionamiento por defecto en la cuenta oficial. Si necesita configurar las teclas de mapeo, por favor descargue e instale la APP "ShootingPlusV3", mapee las teclas y ajuste las posiciones de las teclas en la APP.

ShootingPlusV3 App, sistema iOS se puede descargar desde APP Store, y Android y Hongmeng sistema se puede descargar desde varios mercados de aplicaciones móviles.



ShootingPlus WeChat official account

Android standard mode:

- 1、Al mismo tiempo, pulse la tecla "X+HOME" para entrar en el modo Android estándar, y la luz del mango parpadeará rápidamente. Cuando el teléfono móvil Android/Hongmeng busque el nombre del dispositivo "S03", seleccione Conectar. Cuando la conexión se haya realizado correctamente, la luz del mando permanecerá encendida durante un largo rato. Se ha conectado correctamente. Puede pulsar directamente la tecla HOME, y la luz parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente. El modo estándar de descarga de juegos Android/Hongmeng puede descargar varias salas de juegos y entrar en la plataforma para descargar
- 2、los juegos necesarios.
- 3、SWITCH/PS3/PS4 tiene más funciones adicionales. En este modo, utilice GamepadSpace APP para configurar.



-- P33 --

IOS MFi/Apple Arcade mode (iOS 13.0 or above):

Al mismo tiempo, pulse la tecla "B+HOME" durante 2 segundos para entrar en el modo MFi de iOS, y la luz del mando parpadeará rápidamente. Cuando Apple busque el nombre del dispositivo "Mando inalámbrico DUALSHOCK 4", seleccione Conectar. Cuando la conexión se haya realizado correctamente, el indicador LED se iluminará en morado durante un tiempo prolongado.

Se ha conectado correctamente. Puede pulsar directamente la tecla HOME, la luz parpadeará lentamente y se volverá a conectar automáticamente. Los juegos MFi también se pueden descargar desde la aplicación MFi de ShanWan.



Handle charge/sleep/wake function

1. Función de carga de la manilla:

- A. Cuando la energía es baja, la luz parpadeará rápidamente;
- B. Cuando se esté cargando, la luz parpadeará lentamente;
- C. Cuando está llena, el efecto de la luz se apaga;

2. Gestiona la función dormir/despertar/apagar:

- A. El mando se apagará automáticamente y entrará en reposo cuando no se pulse ninguna tecla en 5 minutos;
- B. Cuando necesite volver a utilizarlo, deberá pulsar la tecla HOME para activar el mando y volver a conectarlo;

Macro programming

Ajuste de la extensión de la macro trasera:



①Mantenga pulsada la tecla "M1" del mando y, a continuación, pulse M1. En este momento, la luz HOME parpadeará rápidamente. Este es el modo de ajuste. [El ajuste de M2 es el mismo que el anterior]



②Cuando se activa el modo de ajuste, la luz HOME parpadeará rápidamente. En este momento, puede ajustar la tecla, y la tecla que pulse el mango se introducirá en

la tecla M1. Por ejemplo, pulse la tecla A una vez, y entonces A se introducirá en M1 [Esta tecla es para enumerar: también se pueden introducir otras posiciones de teclas].

③Para configurar varias teclas: pulse A, luego B, luego X, y luego Y, de forma que el orden de pulsación de M1 sea A, B, X, Y, y esta tecla se configure como enumeración: 12 ABXY/arriba, abajo, izquierda, derecha/LB/LT/RB/RT puede ajustarse en otro orden.

④Después de pulsar la tecla, pulse M1 de nuevo para completar la programación. En este momento, la luz está siempre encendida

Macro programming clear:

Presione la "Tecla de programación+Tecla M1" de la empuñadura para entrar en el modo de programación. En este momento, la luz de la tecla Inicio parpadea rápidamente. No escriba ningún valor de tecla en este momento. Pulse de nuevo la tecla M1 para eliminar el valor introducido antes de pulsar la tecla M1.

Light vibration adjustment



Los botones de la figura son de ajuste de la luz LED. Cuando el dispositivo está conectado, se puede controlar la barra de luz de colores, que son: Efecto de luz deslumbrante, detener el deslumbramiento, apagar la luz...



La "tecla MOT" de la figura sirve para ajustar la vibración
Haga clic en el grado de vibración del motor [100%]
Haga clic de nuevo en el grado de vibración [75%].
Pulse de nuevo el grado de vibración [50%].
Pulse de nuevo el grado de vibración [Stop]

Operation mode

Bluetooth model :

Aplicable sistema	Android/Harmony System		iOS system	
Working mode	ShootingPlus V3	Android standard mode	iOS MFi mode	ShootingPlus V3
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	A+HOME key	X+HOME key	B+HOME key	Y+HOME key
indicator	LED light effect red	LED light effect orange	LED light effect purple	LED light effect white
remarks	Play games downloaded from Android Market	Play Android HID game hall game	Play MFi games Shanwan MFi App can be downloaded	Play iOS 13.4 or more games downloaded from App Store with single touch

Computer receiver and data line mode:

Working mode	Xbox ONE/Xbox 360	PS3 / PS4 / PS5	Switch
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	L1 key+HOME key	Plug in USB data cable	R2 key+HOME key or plug in USB
indicator	LED light effect orange	LED light effect blue	LED light effect green
remarks	Play X-input game	Play PS3/PS4 games	Play Switch games

*The computer needs an optional computer receiver

Matters needing attention

- 1、 Please do not store this product in a damp or high temperature place.
- 2、 Do not knock, fall, stick, puncture, or attempt to disassemble this product to avoid unnecessary damage to the product.
- 3、 The product has a built-in battery. Do not discard it with garbage.
- 4、 Do not charge the handle near fire or other heat sources.
- 5、 Non-professional personnel should not disassemble this product, otherwise it will not be included in the after-sales warranty service.



Instructions S03

Poignée de jeu sans fil

Function diagram



Instructions

1. Ce produit est ergonomique et confortable.
2. La connexion Bluetooth 5.0EDR/BLE est adoptée, et la poignée est connectée à N-S et à d'autres hôtes par Bluetooth.
3. Cette poignée est applicable à Xbox, Switch, PS3/PS4, Android, iOS MFi/Apple Arcade, PC, Steam et autres plateformes.
4. L'APP ShotingPlus V3 est prise en charge et peut être téléchargée à partir de divers marchés d'applications mobiles
5. Elle prend en charge le mode standard HID d'Android et de Hongmeng, et peut jouer à divers jeux de salle de jeux qui prennent en charge le mode standard HID.

-- P37 --

6. Les jeux MFi/AppleArcade pour iOS 13.0 et plus sont pris en charge. Les jeux MFi peuvent également être téléchargés à partir de l'application
7. Shanwan MFi.
Prise en charge de la connexion Bluetooth de la console de jeu
8. PS3/PS4/SWITCH pour jouer à des jeux, avec fonction gyroscope.
Prise en charge de l'application GamepadSpace pour définir des fonctions
9. supplémentaires pour le mode PS3/PS4/SWITCH.
Prise en charge de la connexion Bluetooth de l'ordinateur portable
10. Windows 10 pour jouer aux jeux X-Input.
Prise en charge du câble USB pour jouer aux jeux PC/PS3/SWITCH.

- En raison de problèmes liés au système de téléphonie mobile, certains téléphones mobiles peuvent ne pas prendre en charge cet appareil.
- En raison de facteurs irrésistibles tels que la mise à jour du logiciel ou la modification du code source de la plate-forme de jeu officielle, certains jeux ne peuvent pas être connectés à ce produit pour fonctionner, et notre société n'en sera pas responsable. Notre société se réserve le droit d'interprétation finale.

Electrical parameters

1. Tension de fonctionnement : DC3.7V
2. Courant de travail : <35mA
3. Durée : >10H
4. Courant de veille:<5uA
5. Tension/courant de charge : DC5V/500mA
6. Distance de transmission Bluetooth : <=8M
7. Autonomie en veille : 30 jours à pleine puissance

Product instructions

Xbox ONE / Xbox 360 mode:

Entrez dans le mode Xbox ONE, connectez le récepteur à l'hôte, appuyez sur "L1+HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans l'état de connexion, le voyant de la poignée clignotera rapidement, et le voyant de réussite de la connexion sera toujours allumé.
La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, le voyant clignotera lentement et se reconnectera automatiquement.

-- P38 --



Wired mode:

1. Identifie automatiquement chaque plateforme système en mode câblé. Les plates-formes système prises en charge sont Android, PC (entrée D et entrée X), PS3 et SWITCH.
2. Sur le PC, appuyez sur la touche HOME pendant 2 secondes pour basculer entre le mode PC/PS3 et le mode XBOX360.

Bluetooth profile:

En même temps, appuyez sur la touche "R1+HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans le mode Bluetooth de l'ordinateur, et la lumière de la poignée clignotera rapidement. Ouvrez l'ordinateur pour trouver le périphérique Bluetooth ajouté, cliquez sur Rechercher, trouvez le xbox wireless cotroller et cliquez sur Connecter. La connexion est réussie et le voyant de la poignée s'allume toujours en bleu. La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME pour vous reconnecter automatiquement.

SWITCH mode:

Sur l'hôte SWITCH, sélectionner Handlers -->Change Grip/Order pour entrer dans l'interface du mode d'appairage de l'hôte SWITCH Appuyer sur L+R sur le contrôleur.

En même temps, appuyer sur la "touche R2+touche HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans le mode d'appariement du SWITCH. Les voyants LED clignotent. Si l'appairage est réussi, les voyants LED deviennent verts et restent allumés. La connexion a été effectuée avec succès. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, la LED clignotera et la connexion sera rétablie automatiquement.

-- P39 --



PS3/PS4/PS5 mode:

Connectez la poignée à l'ordinateur hôte PS3/PS4/PS5 directement avec le câble de données USB TYPE-C, et appuyez sur HOME pour l'appairer. Une fois l'appairage réussi, le voyant LED s'allume toujours en bleu. La connexion a été effectuée avec succès. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, la LED clignotera lentement et se reconnectera automatiquement.

Soyez prudent :

1. Les hôtes PS4 et PS5 n'ont pas de fonction de pavé tactile ;
2. Seuls les jeux PS4 peuvent être joués sur la console PS5.



-- P40 --

Android ShootingPlusV3 mode:

Harmony OS est identique au mode Android ShootingPlus V3

En même temps, appuyez sur la touche "A+HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans le mode V3 Android, et la lumière de la poignée clignotera. Lorsque le téléphone Android recherche le nom de l'appareil "S03", sélectionnez Connecter. Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant de la poignée devient rouge pendant un long moment.

La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, le voyant clignotera lentement et la connexion se rétablira automatiquement.



iOS Shooting V3 mode:

En même temps, appuyez sur la touche "Y+HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans le mode iOS V3, et la lumière de la poignée clignotera rapidement. Lorsque Apple recherche le nom de l'appareil "S03", sélectionnez Connecter. Une fois la connexion établie, la lumière de la poignée reste blanche pendant un long moment. La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur HOME, la lumière clignotera lentement et la connexion se rétablira automatiquement.



-- P41 --

Android/Harmony OS/iOS key mapping function:

Suivez le compte officiel "ShootingPlus" et vérifiez les instructions d'utilisation par défaut dans le compte officiel. Si vous avez besoin de régler les touches de mappage, veuillez télécharger et installer l'APP "ShootingPlusV3", mapper les touches et ajuster les positions des touches dans l'APP.

L'application ShootingPlusV3, le système iOS peut être téléchargé à partir de l'APP Store, et les systèmes Android et Hongmeng peuvent être téléchargés à partir de divers marchés d'applications mobiles.



ShootingPlus WeChat
official account

Android standard mode:

- 1、A En même temps, appuyez sur la touche "X+HOME" pour entrer dans le mode Android standard, et la lumière de la poignée clignotera rapidement. Lorsque le téléphone mobile Android/Hongmeng recherche le nom de l'appareil "S03", sélectionnez Connect. Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant de la poignée reste allumé pendant un long moment. La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, la lumière clignotera lentement et la connexion se rétablira automatiquement.
- 2、lumière clignotera lentement et la connexion se rétablira automatiquement.
- 3、Le téléchargement de jeux en mode standard Android/Hongmeng permet de télécharger plusieurs salles de jeux et d'entrer dans la plateforme pour télécharger les jeux requis.

Le mode SWITCH/PS3/PS4 dispose de fonctions supplémentaires. Dans ce mode, utilisez l'APP GamepadSpace pour régler.



-- P42 --

IOS MFi/Apple Arcade mode (iOS 13.0 or above):

En même temps, appuyez sur la touche "B+HOME" pendant 2 secondes pour entrer dans le mode iOS MFi, et la lumière de la poignée clignotera rapidement. Lorsque Apple recherche le nom de l'appareil "DUALSHOCK 4 Wireless Controller", sélectionnez Connect. Une fois la connexion réussie, la LED s'allume en violet pendant un long moment.

La connexion est réussie. Vous pouvez appuyer directement sur la touche HOME, la lumière clignotera lentement et se reconnectera automatiquement.

Les jeux MFi peuvent également être téléchargés à partir de l'application ShanWan MFi.



Handle charge/sleep/wake function

- Fonction de chargement de la poignée :
 - Lorsque la puissance est faible, le voyant clignote rapidement
 - Lorsque l'appareil est en cours de chargement, le voyant clignote lentement ;
 - Lorsqu'elle est pleine, l'effet lumineux s'éteint ;
- Gérer la fonction de mise en veille, de réveil et d'arrêt :
 - La poignée s'éteint automatiquement et se met en veille si aucune touche n'est actionnée dans les 5 minutes ;
 - Lorsque vous devez l'utiliser à nouveau, vous devez appuyer sur la touche HOME pour réveiller la poignée et la reconnecter ;

Macro programming

Back macro extension setting:



① Press and hold the "⊕" key of the handle and then press M1. At this time, the HOME light will flash quickly. This is the setting mode. [M2 setting is the same as above]



② When the setting mode is turned on, the HOME light will flash quickly. At this time, you can set the key, and the key that the handle presses will be entered into

the M1 key. For example, press key A once, and then A will be entered into M1 [This key is for enumeration: other key positions can also be entered]

③ To set multiple keys: press A, then B, then X, and then Y, so that the order of pressing M1 is A, B, X, Y, and this key is set to list: 12 ABXY/up, down, left, right/LB/LT/RB/RT can be set in other order

④ After pressing the key, press M1 again to complete the programming. At this time, the light is always on

Macro programming clear:

Press the "Programming key+M1 key" of the handle to enter the programming mode. At this time, the Home key light flashes quickly. Do not type any key value at this time. Press the M1 key again to eliminate the key value set before the M1 key

Light vibration adjustment



Les boutons sur la figure permettent de régler la lumière LED. Lorsque l'appareil est connecté, il est possible de contrôler la barre lumineuse colorée, à savoir : effet d'éblouissement, arrêt de l'éblouissement, extinction de la lumière.



La "touche MOT" de la figure permet de régler la vibration.
Cliquez sur le degré de vibration du moteur [100 %].
Cliquez à nouveau sur le degré de vibration [75 %]
Cliquez à nouveau sur le degré de vibration [50 %]
Appuyez à nouveau sur le degré de vibration [Stop].

Operation mode

Bluetooth model :

Applicable system	Android/Harmony System		iOS system	
Working mode	ShootingPlus V3	Android standard mode	iOS MFi mode	ShootingPlus V3
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	A+HOME key	X+HOME key	B+HOME key	Y+HOME key
indicator	LED light effect red	LED light effect orange	LED light effect purple	LED light effect white
remarks	Play games downloaded from Android Market	Play Android HID game hall game	Play MFi games Shanwan MFi App can be downloaded	Play iOS 13.4 or more games downloaded from App Store with single touch

Computer receiver and data line mode:

Working mode	Xbox ONE/Xbox 360	PS3 / PS4 / PS5	Switch
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	L1 key+HOME key	Plug in USB data cable	R2 key+HOME key or plug in USB
indicator	LED light effect orange	LED light effect blue	LED light effect green
remarks	Play X-input game	Play PS3/PS4 games	Play Switch games

*The computer needs an optional computer receiver

Matters needing attention

- 1、 Ne pas stocker ce produit dans un endroit humide ou à haute température. Ne pas heurter, faire tomber, coller, percer ou tenter de démonter ce produit.
- 2、 pour éviter de l'endommager inutilement. Le produit est équipé d'une batterie intégrée. Ne la jetez pas avec les ordures.
- 3、 Ne chargez pas la poignée à proximité d'un feu ou d'une autre source de chaleur.
- 4、 Le personnel non professionnel ne doit pas démonter ce produit, sinon il ne sera pas inclus dans le service de garantie après-vente.



Istruzioni S03 Controller di gioco wireless

Function diagram



Instructions

1. Questo prodotto è progettato in modo ergonomico e confortevole.
2. Viene adottata la connessione Bluetooth 5.0EDR/BLE e l'impugnatura si collega a N-S e ad altri host tramite Bluetooth.
3. Questa impugnatura è applicabile a Xbox, Switch, PS3/PS4, Android, iOS MFi/Apple Arcade, PC, Steam e altre piattaforme.
4. È supportata l'APP ShotingPlus V3, che può essere scaricata da vari mercati di applicazioni mobili.
5. Supporta la modalità standard HID di Android e Hongmeng e può giocare a vari giochi da sala giochi che supportano la modalità standard HID.

-- P46 --

6. Sono supportati i giochi MFi/AppleArcade per iOS 13.0 e successivi. I giochi MFi possono anche essere scaricati dall'app Shanwan MFi.
7. Supporto della connessione Bluetooth della console PS3/PS4/SWITCH per giocare, con funzione giroscopio.
8. Supporto dell'app GamepadSpace per impostare altre funzioni aggiuntive per la modalità PS3/PS4/SWITCH.
9. Supporta la connessione Bluetooth del laptop Windows 10 e la riproduzione di giochi X-Input.
10. Supporta il cavo USB e può riprodurre giochi per PC/PS3/SWITCH.

- A causa di problemi del sistema di telefonia mobile, alcuni telefoni cellulari potrebbero non supportare questo dispositivo.
- A causa di fattori irresistibili come l'aggiornamento del software o la modifica del codice sorgente della piattaforma di gioco ufficiale, alcuni giochi non possono essere collegati a questo prodotto per il funzionamento, e la nostra azienda non sarà responsabile. La nostra azienda si riserva il diritto di interpretazione finale.

Electrical parameters

1. Tensione di lavoro: DC3.7V
2. Corrente di lavoro: <35mA
3. Durata: >10H
4. Corrente di riposo: <5uA
5. Tensione/corrente di carica: DC5V/500mA
6. Distanza di trasmissione Bluetooth: <=8M
7. Tempo di standby: 30 giorni a piena potenza

Product instructions

Xbox ONE / Xbox 360 mode:

Entrare in modalità Xbox ONE, collegare il ricevitore all'host, premere "L1+HOME" per 2 secondi per entrare nello stato di connessione, la luce della maniglia lampeggerà rapidamente e la luce di successo della connessione sarà sempre accesa.

La connessione è avvenuta con successo. Se si preme direttamente il tasto HOME, la luce lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.

-- P47 --



Wired mode:

1. Identifica automaticamente ogni piattaforma di sistema in modalità cablata. Le piattaforme di sistema supportate sono Android, PC (ingresso D e ingresso X), PS3 e SWITCH.
2. Sul PC, premere il tasto HOME per 2 secondi per passare dalla modalità PC/PS3 alla modalità XBOX360.

Bluetooth profile:

Allo stesso tempo, premere il tasto "R1+HOME" per 2 secondi per entrare nella modalità Bluetooth del computer e la luce della maniglia lampeggerà rapidamente. Aprire il computer per trovare il dispositivo Bluetooth aggiunto, fare clic su Cerca, trovare il controller wireless xbox e fare clic su Connetti. La connessione è riuscita e la spia dell'impugnatura si illumina sempre di blu. La connessione è avvenuta con successo. È possibile premere direttamente il tasto HOME per ricollegarsi automaticamente.

SWITCH mode:

Sull'host SWITCH, selezionare Handlers -> Change Grip/Order per accedere all'interfaccia della modalità di accoppiamento dell'host SWITCH. Premere L+R sul controller.

Allo stesso tempo, premere il "tasto R2+tasto HOME" per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità di accoppiamento SWITCH. Le luci del LED lampeggiano. Se l'accoppiamento è riuscito, le luci LED diventano verdi e rimangono accese. La connessione è avvenuta con successo. Se si preme direttamente il tasto HOME, il LED lampeggia e la connessione viene ripristinata automaticamente.

-- P48 --



PS3/PS4/PS5 mode:

Collegare l'impugnatura al computer host PS3/PS4/PS5 direttamente con il cavo dati USB TYPE-C e premere HOME per accoppiarla. Dopo l'accoppiamento, la spia LED si accende sempre di blu.

Il collegamento è avvenuto con successo. È possibile premere direttamente il tasto HOME, il LED lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.

attenzione:

1. La funzione touch pad non è presente negli host PS4 e PS5;
2. Solo i giochi PS4 possono essere riprodotti con la console PS5.



-- P49 --

Android ShootingPlusV3 mode:

Il sistema operativo Harmony è identico alla modalità Android ShootingPlus V3. Allo stesso tempo, premere il tasto "A+HOME" per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità V3 Android e la luce della maniglia lampeggerà. Quando il telefono Android cerca il nome del dispositivo "S03", selezionare Connetti. Dopo che la connessione è riuscita, la luce dell'impugnatura rimarrà rossa per un lungo periodo. La connessione è avvenuta con successo. È possibile premere direttamente il tasto HOME, la luce lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.



iOS Shooting V3 mode:

Allo stesso tempo, premere il tasto "Y+HOME" per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità V3 iOS e la luce della maniglia lampeggerà rapidamente. Quando Apple cerca il nome del dispositivo "S03", selezionare Connetti. Dopo che la connessione è riuscita, la luce dell'impugnatura rimarrà bianca per un lungo periodo. La connessione è avvenuta con successo. È possibile premere direttamente HOME, la luce lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.



Android/Harmony OS/iOS key mapping function:

Seguire l'account ufficiale "ShootingPlus" e controllare le istruzioni operative predefinite nell'account ufficiale. Se è necessario impostare la mappatura dei tasti, scaricare e installare l'APP "ShootingPlusV3", mappare i tasti e regolare le posizioni dei tasti nell'APP. L'applicazione ShootingPlusV3, il sistema iOS può essere scaricato dall'APP Store, mentre i sistemi Android e Hongmeng possono essere scaricati da vari mercati di applicazioni mobili.



ShootingPlus WeChat official account

Android standard mode:

1. Allo stesso tempo, premere il tasto "X+HOME" per entrare nella modalità Android standard e la luce della maniglia lampeggerà rapidamente. Quando il telefono cellulare Android/Hongmeng cerca il nome del dispositivo "S03", selezionare Connetti. Dopo che la connessione è avvenuta con successo, la luce dell'impugnatura rimarrà accesa per un lungo periodo. La connessione è avvenuta con successo. È possibile premere direttamente il tasto HOME: la luce lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.
2. Il download di giochi in modalità standard Android/Hongmeng consente di scaricare varie sale giochi e di accedere alla piattaforma per scaricare i giochi desiderati.
3. SWITCH/PS3/PS4 ha più funzioni aggiuntive. In questa modalità, utilizzare l'APP GamepadSpace per impostare.



IOS MFi/Apple Arcade mode (iOS 13.0 or above):

Allo stesso tempo, premere il tasto "B+HOME" per 2 secondi per accedere alla modalità iOS MFi e la luce della maniglia lampeggerà rapidamente. Quando Apple cerca il nome del dispositivo "DUALSHOCK 4 Wireless Controller", selezionare Connect. Dopo che la connessione è riuscita, il LED si illumina a lungo di viola.

La connessione è avvenuta con successo. È possibile premere direttamente il tasto HOME: la luce lampeggerà lentamente e si riconnetterà automaticamente.

I giochi MFi possono essere scaricati anche dall'applicazione ShanWan MFi.



Handle charge/sleep/wake function

- Funzione di ricarica della maniglia:
 - Quando l'alimentazione è bassa, la luce lampeggia rapidamente;
 - Quando è in carica, la luce lampeggia lentamente;
 - Quando è pieno, l'effetto della luce è spento;
- Gestire la funzione di sospensione/risveglio/spegnimento:
 - La maniglia si spegne automaticamente e si mette a riposo quando non viene azionato alcun tasto entro 5 minuti;
 - Quando è necessario utilizzarla di nuovo, è necessario premere il tasto HOME per risvegliare l'impugnatura e ricollegarla;

Macro programming

Back macro extension setting:



① Press and hold the "M1" key of the handle and then press M1. At this time, the HOME light will flash quickly. This is the setting mode. [M2 setting is the same as above]



② When the setting mode is turned on, the HOME light will flash quickly. At this time, you can set the key, and the key that the handle presses will be entered into

the M1 key. For example, press key A once, and then A will be entered into M1 [This key is for enumeration: other key positions can also be entered]

③ To set multiple keys: press A, then B, then X, and then Y, so that the order of pressing M1 is A, B, X, Y, and this key is set to list: 12 ABXY/up, down, left, right/LB/LT/RB/RT can be set in other order

④ After pressing the key, press M1 again to complete the programming. At this time, the light is always on

Macro programming clear:

Press the "Programming key+M1 key" of the handle to enter the programming mode. At this time, the Home key light flashes quickly. Do not type any key value at this time. Press the M1 key again to eliminate the key value set before the M1 key

Light vibration adjustment



The buttons on the figure are LED light adjustment. When the device is connected, the colorful light bar can be controlled, which are: Dazzle light effect, stop dazzle, turn off light



Il "tasto MOT" nella figura serve a regolare la vibrazione
Fare clic sul grado di vibrazione del motore [100%].
Fare nuovamente clic sul grado di vibrazione [75%].
Cliccare nuovamente sul grado di vibrazione [50%].
Premere nuovamente il grado di vibrazione [Stop].

Operation mode

Bluetooth model :

Applicable system	Android/Harmony System		iOS system	
Working mode	ShootingPlus V3	Android standard mode	iOS MFi mode	ShootingPlus V3
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	A+HOME key	X+HOME key	B+HOME key	Y+HOME key
indicator	LED light effect red	LED light effect orange	LED light effect purple	LED light effect white
remarks	Play games downloaded from Android Market	Play Android HID game hall game	Play MFi games Shanwan MFi App can be downloaded	Play iOS 13.4 or more games downloaded from App Store with single touch

Computer receiver and data line mode:

Working mode	Xbox ONE/Xbox 360	PS3 / PS4 / PS5	Switch
Mode pairing (Press and hold for 2 seconds)	L1 key+HOME key	Plug in USB data cable	R2 key+HOME key or plug in USB
indicator	LED light effect orange	LED light effect blue	LED light effect green
remarks	Play X-input game	Play PS3/PS4 games	Play Switch games

*The computer needs an optional computer receiver

Matters needing attention

- 1、 Non conservare il prodotto in luoghi umidi o ad alta temperatura.
- 2、 Non urtare, far cadere, attaccare, forare o tentare di smontare il prodotto per evitare di danneggiarlo inutilmente.
- 3、 Il prodotto ha una batteria incorporata. Non gettarla tra i rifiuti.
- 4、 Non caricare l'impugnatura in prossimità di fiamme o altre fonti di calore.
- 5、 Il personale non professionista non deve smontare il prodotto, altrimenti non sarà incluso nel servizio di garanzia post-vendita.